ORDINANCE NO. 283

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RATIFYING PREVIOUS ACTIONS BY THE CITY COUNCIL IN LEVYING AND ASSESSING AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAXES; IN APPROVING THE AD VALOREM TAX ROLLS, FIXING THE TAX RATES AND PRESCRIBING FOR PAYMENT OF TAXES; IN APPROVING DELINQUENT TAX ROLLS AND PRESCRIBING THE PENALTIES AND INTEREST DUE THEREON FOR ALL PRIOR YEARS AS OF THE DATE OF SUCH PREVIOUS ACTION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Action by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, in levying and assessing ad valorem property taxes within the City; in approving the ad valorem tax rolls and fixing the tax rates, providing for the payment of such taxes, whether by motion, resolution, ordinance, or otherwise, passed by the Council, are hereby in all things affirmed and ratified as to all prior years as of the date of such prior action.

SECTION 2. Action by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas in approving the ad valorem delinquent tax rolls of said City and prescribing the penalties and interest due thereon; providing for the collection thereof, whether by motion, resolution, ordinance or otherwise, passed by the City Council, are hereby in all things affirmed and ratified as to all prior years as of the date of such prior action.

SECTION 3. By the enactment of this ordinance, it is the intention of the City Council of the City of Mesquite to ratify and affirm any and all acts of the City Council in previous years which pertain to the assessment, levy and payment of ad valorem taxes on the property within the City of Mesquite, as of the date of such prior action.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage as the law in such cases provides.

PASSED AND APPROVED on first reading on the 18th day of March, 1960 and second and final reading on the 21st day of March, 1960.

ATTEST:

Norma G. McGaughy

City Secretary

James Fontenot

Mayor